

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LUCAS PETERSON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

WALTER LOUIS FRANKLIN, II, Trustee for the
Estate of Terrance Terrell Franklin,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
SUSAN L. SEGAL
City Attorney
SARA J. LATHROP
BRIAN S. CARTER
Counsel of Record
Assistant City Attorneys
MINNEAPOLIS CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
350 South Fifth Street, Room 210
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 673-2063
brian.carter@minneapolismn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	1
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	13
I. This Case Presents a Question of Exceptional Importance.....	13
II. The United States Courts of Appeals Are in Total Disarray over the Breadth of <i>Johnson</i> ...	18
III. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle for Resolving the Breadth of <i>Johnson</i>	30
IV. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision That There Was No Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Inference That There Was a Triable Question As to an Essential Legal Element Was Wrong.....	33
Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix	
Court of Appeals Opinion filed December 26, 2017	App. 1
District Court Memorandum Opinion and Order filed November 10, 2016	App. 20
Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing filed February 16, 2018	App. 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 562 U.S. 731 (2011)	16
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) ...	19, 20, 31, 37
<i>Brown v. Callahan</i> , 623 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Chappell v. City of Cleveland</i> , 585 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	16
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1941)	18
<i>Colston v. Barnhart</i> , 146 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Culosi v. Bullock</i> , 596 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>DiLuzio v. Village of Yorkville, Ohio</i> , 796 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2015).....	5, 12, 24
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	17
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 105 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Estate of Allen v. City of West Memphis</i> , No. 05- 2489, 2011 WL 197426 (W.D. Tenn., Jan. 20, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 509 F. App'x 388 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Felders ex rel. Smedley v. Malcom</i> , 755 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Franklin v. Peterson</i> , 878 F.3d 631 (8th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Fuentes v. Riggle</i> , 611 F. App'x 183 (5th Cir. 2015)	28, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Hamilton v. Kindred</i> , 845 F.3d 659 (5th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Hargroves v. City of New York</i> , 411 F. App'x 378 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Hunt v. Massi</i> , 773 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Jackson v. McIntosh</i> , 90 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Jeffers v. Gomez</i> , 267 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Stinson</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1325 (2018)	32
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	14, 17, 34
<i>Koch v. Rugg</i> , 221 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Leatherwood v. Welker</i> , 757 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Lewis v. Tripp</i> , 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	18, 33
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	16
<i>Penn v. Escorsio</i> , 764 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	20, 21, 23, 24, 29
<i>Regan v. Todd</i> , 616 F. App'x 823 (6th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schieber v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)....	20, 21, 35, 36, 37
<i>Soto v. Gaudett</i> , 862 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Sparks v. Ingle</i> , No. 17-11685, 2018 WL 360429 (11th Cir. Jan. 11, 2018).....	28
<i>Stinson v. Gauger</i> , 868 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Thompson v. Murray</i> , 800 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	14, 16, 34
<i>Williams v. Holley</i> , 764 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2014).....	17, 27
<i>Winfield v. Bass</i> , 106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Ziccardi v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 288 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2002)	26
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 2
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 2, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Lloyd C. Anderson, <i>The Collateral Order Doctrine: A New “Serbonian Bog” and Four Proposals for Reform</i> , 46 Drake L. Rev. 539 (1998).....	29
Henk J. Brands, <i>Qualified Immunity and the Allocation of Decision-Making Functions Between Judge and Jury</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 1045 (1990).....	16
<i>Denying Qualified Immunity: Determining the Proper Scope of Appellate Jurisdiction</i> , 55 Wash. and Lee L. Rev. 3 (1998).....	29
Eighth Circuit Manual of Model Jury Instructions—Civil, Instruction 4.40 (2017).....	30
Nicole B. Lieberman, <i>Note, Post-Johnson v. Jones Confusion: The Granting of Back-Door Qualified Immunity</i> , 6 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 567 (1997).....	29
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Scott v. Harris and the Future of Summary Judgment</i> , 15 Nev. L.J. 1351 (2015).....	29
